

Historical Offerings of Securities

November 30, 2017

| Period | Total | | Initial Public Offerings | | Secondary Equity | | | | Secondary Debt Unsecured | |
|---|--------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | Number | Capital Raised ¹ | Number | Capital Raised ¹ | Common Shares | | Preferred Shares | | Number | Capital Raised ¹ |
| | | | | | Number | Capital Raised ¹ | Number | Capital Raised ¹ | | |
| Annual Totals (including current year to date) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2009 | 130 | 34,656 | 9 | 2,990 | 87 | 21,244 | 0 | 0 | 34 | 10,422 |
| 2010 | 173 | 47,450 | 9 | 1,975 | 91 | 23,629 | 17 | 2,617 | 56 | 19,230 |
| 2011 | 164 | 51,280 | 8 | 2,307 | 92 | 31,075 | 31 | 4,108 | 33 | 13,790 |
| 2012 | 254 | 73,326 | 8 | 1,822 | 106 | 35,143 | 71 | 10,631 | 69 | 25,730 |
| 2013 | 254 | 76,958 | 19 | 5,707 | 121 | 35,756 | 28 | 4,755 | 86 | 30,739 |
| 2014 | 218 | 63,642 | 5 | 3,984 | 102 | 24,106 | 24 | 4,618 | 87 | 30,934 |
| 2015 | 162 | 59,293 | 7 | 1,423 | 75 | 23,433 | 8 | 2,236 | 72 | 32,201 |
| 2016 | 196 | 69,633 | 3 | 1,560 | 75 | 26,158 | 36 | 4,655 | 82 | 37,261 |
| 2017 | 246 | 86,066 | 9 | 2,917 | 71 | 26,647 | 47 | 10,194 | 119 | 46,308 |
| Quarterly Totals | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2016: Q3 | 62 | 21,258 | 1 | 275 | 20 | 9,113 | 10 | 1,014 | 31 | 10,856 |
| Q4 | 33 | 10,518 | 1 | 77 | 11 | 2,866 | 8 | 1,475 | 13 | 6,100 |
| 2017: Q1 | 64 | 23,114 | 3 | 1,874 | 23 | 8,875 | 6 | 924 | 32 | 11,441 |
| Q2 | 68 | 21,052 | 4 | 765 | 29 | 8,791 | 6 | 1,262 | 29 | 10,234 |
| Q3 | 72 | 29,801 | 2 | 278 | 14 | 7,650 | 23 | 6,305 | 33 | 15,569 |
| Q4 | 42 | 12,099 | 0 | 0 | 5 | 1,331 | 12 | 1,703 | 25 | 9,065 |
| Monthly Totals | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2016: Feb | 5 | 2,677 | 0 | 0 | 2 | 1,227 | 0 | 0 | 3 | 1,450 |
| Mar | 16 | 4,369 | 0 | 0 | 12 | 3,853 | 3 | 241 | 1 | 275 |
| Apr | 19 | 8,251 | 1 | 1,208 | 8 | 2,072 | 2 | 62 | 8 | 4,910 |
| May | 27 | 9,349 | 0 | 0 | 8 | 3,572 | 9 | 1,132 | 10 | 4,645 |
| Jun | 17 | 5,124 | 0 | 0 | 8 | 1,919 | 3 | 430 | 6 | 2,775 |
| Jul | 15 | 4,981 | 0 | 0 | 7 | 2,659 | 3 | 523 | 5 | 1,800 |
| Aug | 25 | 9,482 | 0 | 0 | 8 | 3,996 | 4 | 195 | 13 | 5,290 |
| Sep | 22 | 6,795 | 1 | 275 | 5 | 2,458 | 3 | 296 | 13 | 3,766 |
| Oct | 10 | 2,642 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 99 | 6 | 1,343 | 3 | 1,200 |
| Nov | 11 | 4,528 | 0 | 0 | 5 | 1,813 | 1 | 115 | 5 | 2,600 |
| Dec | 12 | 3,348 | 1 | 77 | 5 | 954 | 1 | 18 | 5 | 2,300 |
| 2017: Jan | 17 | 6,921 | 1 | 1,771 | 5 | 1,956 | 1 | 173 | 10 | 3,021 |
| Feb | 8 | 2,840 | 2 | 103 | 3 | 1,667 | 1 | 345 | 2 | 725 |
| Mar | 39 | 13,353 | 0 | 0 | 15 | 5,253 | 4 | 406 | 20 | 7,694 |
| Apr | 13 | 3,288 | 0 | 0 | 5 | 1,922 | 2 | 253 | 6 | 1,113 |
| May | 29 | 10,585 | 1 | 242 | 12 | 3,665 | 3 | 808 | 13 | 5,871 |
| Jun | 26 | 7,179 | 3 | 523 | 12 | 3,204 | 1 | 201 | 10 | 3,250 |
| Jul | 17 | 11,299 | 1 | 220 | 5 | 4,910 | 6 | 3,346 | 5 | 2,823 |
| Aug | 26 | 7,337 | 0 | 0 | 3 | 716 | 8 | 1,519 | 15 | 5,102 |
| Sep | 29 | 11,164 | 1 | 58 | 6 | 2,024 | 9 | 1,439 | 13 | 7,643 |
| Oct | 15 | 3,675 | 0 | 0 | 4 | 1,205 | 5 | 420 | 6 | 2,050 |
| Nov | 27 | 8,424 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 126 | 7 | 1,283 | 19 | 7,015 |

Source: Nareit®, S&P Global Market Intelligence.

Notes:

¹ Data presented in millions of dollars.